

No. 20-994

In the Supreme Court of the United States

VOLKSWAGEN GROUP OF AMERICA, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

THE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMISSION OF
HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA, AND SALT LAKE
COUNTY, UTAH,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR PRODUCT LIABILITY ADVISORY
COUNCIL, INC. AND MOTOR & EQUIPMENT
MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

NICOLE A. SAHARSKY

Counsel of Record

ERIC A. WHITE

Mayer Brown LLP

1999 K Street, NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 263-3000

nsaharsky@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Question Presented Is Important	5
II. The Decision Below Is Wrong.....	8
A. The Clean Air Act Expressly Preempts State And Local Regulation Of Post- Sale Emission System Updates	8
B. The Clean Air Act Impliedly Preempts State And Local Regulation Of Post- Sale Emission System Updates	11
III.If Left Uncorrected, The Decision Below Would Create An Unworkable Patchwork Of Regulations And Ultimately Would Harm Consumers	16
A. The Court Of Appeals’ Decision Would Create A Patchwork of Emissions Regulations	16
B. The Court Of Appeals’ Decision Would Encourage Expensive And Needless Litigation	17
C. The Court Of Appeals’ Decision Would Dramatically Raise Costs For Manufacturers	19
D. The Court Of Appeals’ Decision Ultimately Would Harm Consumers	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allway Taxi, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 340 F. Supp. 1120 (S.D.N.Y. 1972).....	10, 13
<i>Caplinger v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 1335 (10th Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Center for Auto Safety v. Peck</i> , 751 F.2d 1336 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	21
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 88 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir 1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Environmental Prot. Comm’n of Hillsborough Cty. v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC</i> , No. 20-cv-2238 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 25, 2020)	18
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	11, 12
<i>Jensen Family Farms, Inc. v. Monterey Bay Unified Air Pollution Control Dist.</i> , 644 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	12
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	9
<i>Mutual Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013).....	12
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tr.</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983).....	20
<i>Purolator Prods., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 352 F.2d 874 (7th Cir. 1965).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Cases – continued	Page(s)
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	12
<i>Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transp. Ass’n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008).....	17
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	9
<i>Sims v. Florida Dept. of Hwy. Safety & Motor Vehicles</i> , 862 F.2d 1449 (11th Cir. 1989)	8
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	12
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	14
Statute	
Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. 7401 <i>et seq.</i> :	
42 U.S.C. 7411(a)(3).....	14
42 U.S.C. 7511.....	14
42 U.S.C. 7511a.....	14
42 U.S.C. 7521(a)(1).....	6, 13, 15
42 U.S.C. 7521(a)(4)(B).....	15
42 U.S.C. 7541.....	14
42 U.S.C. 7541(c)(1)	13
42 U.S.C. 7541(h)(2).....	14
42 U.S.C. 7543.....	14
42 U.S.C. 7543(a)	8, 9, 14
42 U.S.C. 7543(b)	12
42 U.S.C. 7543(d)	10
42 U.S.C. 7550(3)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Regulations and rules	Page(s)
40 C.F.R.:	
85.1903(a)	13
86.1845-04	13
59 Fed. Reg. 31,306 (Jun. 17, 1994).....	10
Sup. Ct. R.:	
37.2(a)	1
37.6	1
 Other authorities	
Press Release, BMW Group, <i>BMW Group Rolls Out Biggest Remote Software Upgrade In Company History</i> (Oct. 16, 2020), https://perma.cc/4J8B-78NN	22
Congressional Research Service, <i>Motor Vehicle Safety: Issues for Congress</i> (Jan. 26, 2021), https://perma.cc/GC8Q-PTBU	23
EPA, <i>2014-2017 Vehicle Engine Compliance Activities Progress Report</i> (Apr. 2019), https://perma.cc/5HKD-JKG4	5, 20
H.R. Rep. No. 728, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. (1967)	16
Kim Hill et al., <i>Contribution of the Auto Industry to the Economies of All Fifty States and the United States</i> , Center for Automotive Research (Jan. 2015), https://perma.cc/TXT3-7NNU	7, 8
Doug Newcomb, <i>The Upsides and Downside of Over-the-Air Software Updates for Automobile Dealers</i> , WardsAuto (Nov. 6, 2020), https://perma.cc/ZH8F-XASG	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Other authorities – continued	Page(s)
John R. Quain, <i>With Benefits – and Risks – Software Updates Are Coming to the Car</i> , Digital Trends (Oct. 29, 2018), https://perma.cc/LVE6-VL5W	6, 22, 23
S. Rep. No. 403, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. (1967).....	11
Statista, <i>Number of Motor Vehicles Registered in the United States from 1990 to 2019</i> (Nov. 2020), https://perma.cc/N9YJ-VWU7	6
Statista, <i>U.S. Automobile Registrations in 2018, by State</i> (Dec. 2019), https://perma.cc/6UFW-VE7L	6
U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Automotive Industry: Employment, Earnings, and Hours</i> (Feb. 11, 2021), https://perma.cc/37Q3-9HZU	7
U.S. Dep’t of Transportation, <i>Bureau of Transportation Statistics</i> , https://perma.cc/RVV9-QEWM	23
Bill Vlasic and Nick Bunkley, <i>Obama Is Upbeat for GM’s Future</i> , N.Y. Times (Jun. 1, 2009), https://perma.cc/8PB8-2SBF	21
